# CH \$115.00 788089(

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM459507

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Opus Bank		06/14/2017	Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bright Market, LLC	
Street Address:	801 Garden St.	
Internal Address:	#201	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93101	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	
Name:	Pylon Capital, LLC	
Street Address:	801 Garden St.	
Internal Address:	#201	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93101	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Bright Market Sister, LLC	
Street Address:	801 Garden St.	
Internal Address:	#201	
City:	Santa Barbara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	93101	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78808962	FASTSPRING	
Serial Number:	85254658	SAASY	
Serial Number:	85254666	SAASY A FASTSPRING SERVICE	
Serial Number:	85317069	SPRINGBOARD	

TRADEMARK REEL: 006257 FRAME: 0974

900436889 REEL: 006

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 2139963305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136836305

Email: williamwolff@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: William Wolff c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 515 S. Flower St.,

Address Line 2: 25th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	97388.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Wolff
SIGNATURE:	/William Wolff/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Release of Trademarks - Bright Market, LLC\_Opus Bank#page1.tif source=Release of Trademarks - Bright Market, LLC\_Opus Bank#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006257 FRAME: 0975

### RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

June 14, 2017

Reference is hereby made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of July 10, 2015, executed by and among Bright Market, LLC a California limited liability company, Pylon Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Bright Market Sister, LLC, a California limited liability company (collectively "Borrower"), whose address is 801 Garden St. #201, Santa Barbara, CA 9311, in favor of Opus Bank ("Bank"), whose address is 131 W. Commonwealth Avenue, Fullerton, California 92832, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 08/03/2015, at Reel 5594 Frame 0156, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including those trademarks specifically listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to terminate the Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates the Agreement and releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Bank in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

**OPUS BANK** 

("Bank")

Name:

Susan Berge

Title: VP, Loan Service Manager

## SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
Bright Market, LLC	United States	FASTSPRING	78-808962/3,327,275	February 7, 2006 October 30, 2007
Bright Market, LC	United States	SAASY	85-254658/4,155,181	March 1, 2011 June 5, 2012
Bright Market, LLC	United States	SAASY A FASTSPRING SERVICE	85-254666/4,155,182	March 1, 2011 June 5, 2012
Bright Market, LLC	United States	SPRINGBOARD	85-317069/4,169,112	May 10, 2011 July 3, 2012

<u>Trade Names</u>

None

**Trade Names** 

None

Common Law Trademarks

<u>None</u>

**Trademarks Not Currently In Use** 

<u>None</u>

Trademark Licenses

<u>None</u>

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 006257 FRAME: 0977

**RECORDED: 01/25/2018**